



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 10766 of 2025

Rajendra Singh And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Vishal Jaiswal
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 92

HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.

Learned counsel for the appellant filed supplementary affidavit alongwith the certified copy of the order-sheet. The same is taken on record.

The present appeal was filed with the delay condonation application, which has already been allowed.

Admit.

Summon the trial court record.

Learned counsel for the appellants states that accused has been arrested and is in jail since 08.08.2025 in compliance of the order dated 09.07.2025 passed by the court below. The appellants are parents of the accused namely Umesh Baghel.

Put up this case as fresh on 9.2.2026.

Till the next date of listing, no coercive measure shall be taken against the appellants.

In the meantime, learned AGA may file counter affidavit/objection to the application for suspension of sentence alongwith custody certificate of the applicants/appellants.

(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)

January 12, 2026

Brijesh